



18+

MADE IN CHINA
Manufactured by **Eleaf**

Manufacturer: Shenzhen Eleaf Electronics Co., Ltd.
Address: Area B, 1-2F, B-28, Heyi Beifang Tech Industrial Park,
Shajing Town, Baoan District, Shenzhen, China.

Email: info@eleafworld.com
Web: www.eleafworld.com

Notice for Use
Thank you for choosing Eleaf products! Please read this manual carefully before use so as to use correctly. If you require additional information or have questions about the product or its use, please consult your local agents, or visit our website at www.eleafworld.com.

How to Use?
Power on/off: press the fire button 5 times in quick succession to turn on/off the device. Keep holding the fire button to take a puff when the device is powered on. Please adjust the wattage to a proper range according to your atomizer before use.
Adjust wattage: when the device is powered on, the output wattage can be adjusted from 1W to 30W by pressing up button or down button, up button to increase and down button to decrease. Long press up button or down button can rapidly increase or decrease the wattage level.

① Fire button
② Up button
③ Down button
④ Screen

Stealth on/off: press the fire button and down button simultaneously when the device is powered on to switch between Stealth On and Stealth Off mode. In Stealth On mode, you can tap with the screen on and you can press the fire button once to see current setting.

Adjustment buttons lock/unlock: keep pressing up button and down button simultaneously for two seconds when the device is powered on, then the up and down buttons will be locked and the screen will display "Lock". In the same way, the up and down buttons can be unlocked and the screen will display "Unlock". Through this operation, you can protect the buttons from unintentional presses and prolong their lifespan.

Turn display upside down: keep pressing up button and down button simultaneously for two seconds when the device is powered off, the screen display will rotate 180 degrees. You can view the screen from two different angles through this operation.

Switch display interfaces: in power-on state, keep holding up and fire buttons till the interface flashes; when it's flashing, press up or down button to choose one parameter to be displayed on main interface among voltage (V), puff (P), total

vaping seconds (S) and a longer battery bar; finally press fire button once to confirm your choice.

Charging: the device can be charged through USB port at the bottom of the device via wall adapter or a computer.

Properties
Atomizer Protection: each time when vaping time exceeds 10 seconds, the output shuts off automatically with "Over 10s" displayed on the screen.
Atomizer Short Alert: if the resistance of coil is lower than 0.6ohm, the screen will display "Atomizer Short" when you press the fire button to vape.
No Atomizer Alert: the screen will display "No Atomizer" when there is no atomizer connected or when the resistance of the coil you use is larger than 3.0ohm.
Low-voltage Protection: when the voltage of the device is below 3.3V, the screen will display "Lock" and the output will cut off automatically. Charge the device to reactivate it.
Temperature Alert: if the temperature of device is over alert temperature, the output will shut off automatically and the screen will display "Device Too Hot". You can continue to vape after it cools down.

Warranty
We are not responsible for any damages caused by human error. Legal warranty is applied.

Warnings
1. Please keep out of reach of children.
2. This product is not recommended for use by young people, non-smokers, pregnant or breast-feeding women, or persons who are allergic/sensitive to nicotine.

Contra-indication
1. Do not attempt to repair the product by yourself as damage or personal injury may occur.
2. Do not leave the product in high temperature or damp conditions, otherwise it may be damaged.
3. Do not use this product for other purposes except only for vaping and don't swallow the e-liquid.

Possible Adverse Effects
1. This product may be hazardous to health and contains nicotine which is

addictive.
2. For people with adverse reaction after using this product, it is recommended to use the e-liquid with lower nicotine content or no nicotine.

Notice
Merci d'avoir choisi les produits Eleaf! Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant utilisation afin de l'utiliser correctement. Si vous avez besoin d'informations supplémentaires ou avez des questions sur le produit ou son utilisation, s'il vous plaît consulter vos agents locaux, ou visitez notre site Web à www.eleafworld.com.

Utilisation
Mise sous / hors tension: appuyez brièvement sur le bouton de tir 5 fois pour allumer ou éteindre l'appareil. Tenez le bouton de tir et inspirez l'embouche. Relâchez le bouton de tir et expirez. Ajustez la puissance à une plage appropriée selon votre atomiseur avant utilisation.

Régler la puissance: la puissance de sortie peut être ajustée de 1W à 30W en appuyant sur le bouton haut ou bas, le bouton haut pour augmenter et le bouton bas pour diminuer la puissance. Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton haut ou le bouton bas pour augmenter ou diminuer rapidement la puissance.

Stealth activé / désactivé: appuyez simultanément sur le bouton de tir et sur le bouton bas lorsque l'appareil est sous tension pour activer / désactiver le mode Stealth. Le mode Stealth activé, vous pouvezvapotez avec l'écran OLED éteint.

Warranty
We are not responsible for any damages caused by human error. Legal warranty is applied.

Warnings
1. Please keep out of reach of children.
2. This product is not recommended for use by young people, non-smokers, pregnant or breast-feeding women, or persons who are allergic/sensitive to nicotine.

Contra-indication
1. Do not attempt to repair the product by yourself as damage or personal injury may occur.
2. Do not leave the product in high temperature or damp conditions, otherwise it may be damaged.
3. Do not use this product for other purposes except only for vaping and don't swallow the e-liquid.

Possible Adverse Effects
1. This product may be hazardous to health and contains nicotine which is

Vous pouvez appuyer sur le bouton de tir une fois pour voir le réglage actuel.

Verrouillage boutons de réglages: l'appareil sous tension, maintenez les boutons haut et bas enfoncés simultanément pendant deux secondes, pour les verrouiller. Une fois l'action effectuée l'écran affichera «Lock». De la même manière, les boutons haut et bas peuvent être déverrouillés, l'écran affichera «Unlock». Grâce à cette opération, vous pouvez protéger les boutons contre les pressions involontaires et prolonger leur durée de vie.

Changement du mode d'affichage: appuyer simultanément sur les boutons Haut et Bas pendant 2 secondes lorsque l'appareil est éteint, l'affichage de l'écran tourne à 180 degrés. Vous pouvez ainsi voir l'affichage de 2 façons.

Basculer entre les différentes interfaces: maintenez le bouton haut et le bouton de tir enfoncé jusqu'à ce que l'interface actuelle clignote; Quand elle clignote, appuyez sur le bouton haut ou bas pour basculer entre les différentes interfaces; Enfin appuyez sur le bouton de tir une fois pour confirmer l'interface que vous avez choisi.

Charge: l'appareil peut être chargé via le port USB au bas de l'appareil via un adaptateur mural ou un ordinateur.

Indication et protection
Protection de l'atomiseur: lorsque le temps de l'inhalation excède les 10 secondes, l'appareil s'éteint automatiquement et l'écran affiche « Over 10s ».
Court-circuit de l'atomiseur: si la résistance de l'atomiseur est inférieure à 0,6 ohm, l'écran OLED affiche alors: « Atomizer short ».
Protection absence d'atomiseur: l'écran affiche display "No Atomizer" lorsqu'aucun atomiseur n'est connecté.
Protection en cas de baisse de la tension: lorsque la tension de la batterie est inférieure à 3.3V, l'écran affiche: « Lock ». L'appareil se bloque et ne peut plus être utilisé pour vapoter. Recharger la batterie pour débloquent l'appareil.
Alerte de température: si la température de l'appareil est supérieure à la température d'alerte, la sortie s'arrête automatiquement et l'écran affiche « Appareil trop chaud ». Vous pouvez continuer à vaper après qu'il est refroidit.

Garantie
Nous ne sommes pas responsables des dommages causés par une erreur humaine. Une garantie légale est appliquée.

Warranty
We are not responsible for any damages caused by human error. Legal warranty is applied.

Warnings
1. Please keep out of reach of children.
2. This product is not recommended for use by young people, non-smokers, pregnant or breast-feeding women, or persons who are allergic/sensitive to nicotine.

Contra-indication
1. Do not attempt to repair the product by yourself as damage or personal injury may occur.
2. Do not leave the product in high temperature or damp conditions, otherwise it may be damaged.
3. Do not use this product for other purposes except only for vaping and don't swallow the e-liquid.

Possible Adverse Effects
1. This product may be hazardous to health and contains nicotine which is

Avertissements
1. Garder hors de la portée des enfants.
2. Ce produit n'est pas recommandé pour les jeunes, les non-fumeurs, les femmes enceintes ou allaitantes ou les personnes allergiques / sensibles à la nicotine.

Contre-indication
1. N'essayez pas de réparer le produit vous-même, car des dommages ou des blessures peuvent en résulter.
2. Ne laissez pas le produit dans un milieu de température ou d'humidité élevées, sinon il pourrait être endommagé.
3. N'utilisez pas ce produit à d'autres fins que la vape et n'ingérez pas de e-liquide.

Effets secondaires possibles
1. Ce produit peut être dangereux pour la santé et contient de la nicotine qui est addictive.
2. Pour les personnes ayant des effets indésirables après l'utilisation de ce produit, il est recommandé d'utiliser le e-liquide à faible teneur en nicotine ou sans nicotine.

Notice
Vielen dank, dass Sie sich für ein Produkt von Eleaf entschieden haben! Bitte lesen Sie aufmerksam das Benutzerhandbuch bevor Sie das Produkt nutzen. Falls Sie weitere Fragen haben und zusätzliche Informationen benötigen bezüglich unserer Produkte, setzen Sie sich bitte mit unserem lokalen Ansprechpartner in Verbindung oder besuchen Sie unsere Website: www.eleafworld.com.

Wie benutzt man
Ein-/Ausgeschalten: das Gerät mit der Feuertaste (5x) ein- oder ausgeschalten. Halten Sie die Feuertaste und durch das Mundstück inhalieren. Lassen Sie die Feuertaste los und dann exhalieren. Und auch vor dem Gebrauch müssen Sie die Leistung entsprechend Ihrem verwendeten Zerstäuber auf einen geeigneten Bereich einstellen.

Anpassung der Wattzahl: können Sie die Leistung zwischen 1W und 30W anpassen. Mit den Up- und Down-Taste können Sie die Leistung erhöhen oder verringern. Bei längeren drücken erfolgt die Anpassung schneller.

Stealth-Funktion: ist das Gerät eingeschaltet, halten Sie den Feuerknopf gedrückt und drücken Sie gleichzeitig die Down-Taste um zwischen den

Computer aufgeladen werden.

Anzeige und Schutz
Atomizer Schutz: Überschreitet die vaping Zeit 10 Sekunden, schaltet sich das Gerät automatisch ab und das Display zeigt "Over 10s".
Atomizer Short Alarm: Sinkt der Widerstand der Spule unter 0,6Ohm, erscheint im Display "Atomizer Short".
Verdampfer Schutz: Das Display zeigt, „No Atomizer“ wenn kein Verdampfer verschraubt ist.
Low Power Alarm: Wenn die Spannung der Batterie unter 3,3 V sinkt, zeigt das Gerät erst „Battery Low“ und dann "Lock". Laden Sie die Akkus wieder auf um das Gerät zu entriegeln.
Temperatur-Alarm: Wenn die Temperatur des Geräts über 70 °C erreicht, schaltet sich die Leistung ab und im Display zeigt es "Device Too Hot". Das Gerät muß sich erst wieder abkühlen.

Garantie
Wir sind nicht für Schäden die durch unangemessene Nutzung verursacht wurden verantwortlich. Unsere Garantie bezieht sich auf die gesetzliche Gewährleistung.

Funktionen Stealth-On und Stealth-Off zu wechseln. Während der Stealth-On Einstellung können Sie auch ohne Bildschirmanzeige vaper. Um Ihre Einstellungen kurz im Stealth On Mode zu sehen drücken Sie einfach kurz die Feuertaste.

Einstelltasten Lock-Funktion: ist das Gerät eingeschaltet, drücken Sie gleichzeitig die beiden Einstelltasten für 2 Sekunden gedrückt. Das Display dreht sich um 180 Grad. So können Sie das Display von 2 verschiedenen Perspektiven ablesen.

Display-Schnittstelle wechseln: halten Sie die Up- und die Feuer-Taste gedrückt bis die Strom Anzeige blinkt. Drücken Sie dann die Up- und Down-Tasten um zwischen den Einstellungen zu wählen. Mit einmaligen drücken der Feuertaste bestätigen Sie Ihre Wahl.

Aufladen: das Gerät kann über den USB Port mit einem Wandladegerät oder am

Computer aufgeladen werden.

Anzeige und Schutz
Atomizer Schutz: Überschreitet die vaping Zeit 10 Sekunden, schaltet sich das Gerät automatisch ab und das Display zeigt "Over 10s".
Atomizer Short Alarm: Sinkt der Widerstand der Spule unter 0,6Ohm, erscheint im Display "Atomizer Short".
Verdampfer Schutz: Das Display zeigt, „No Atomizer“ wenn kein Verdampfer verschraubt ist.
Low Power Alarm: Wenn die Spannung der Batterie unter 3,3 V sinkt, zeigt das Gerät erst „Battery Low“ und dann "Lock". Laden Sie die Akkus wieder auf um das Gerät zu entriegeln.
Temperatur-Alarm: Wenn die Temperatur des Geräts über 70 °C erreicht, schaltet sich die Leistung ab und im Display zeigt es "Device Too Hot". Das Gerät muß sich erst wieder abkühlen.

Garantie
Wir sind nicht für Schäden die durch unangemessene Nutzung verursacht wurden verantwortlich. Unsere Garantie bezieht sich auf die gesetzliche Gewährleistung.

Warnung
1. Das Gerät vor Kindern fernhalten.
2. Das Gerät wird nicht empfohlen für Jugendliche, Nichtraucher, schwangere oder stillende Frauen oder Personen mit allergischen Reaktionen auf Nikotin.

Bitte Beachten!
1. Versuchen Sie bitte nicht das Gerät selbständig zu reparieren um weitere Schäden und/oder Personenschäden zu vermeiden.
2. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht hohen Temperaturen und hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit aus, dies kann dem Gerät schaden.
3. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur zum „Vapen“ und nicht für andere Zwecke. Vermeiden Sie e-Liquid zu verschlucken.

Mögliche Nebenwirkungen
1. Dieses Produkt kann gesundheitsschädlich sein und Nikotin enthalten welches süchtig macht.
2. Wir empfehlen Menschen, die starke Reaktionen nach dem Gebrauch dieses Produkts zeigen, e-Liquid mit geringeren Nikotingehalt oder ohne Nikotin zu verwenden.

Indicaciones para el uso
Gracias por elegir los productos de Eleaf! Por favor lea este manual cuidadosamente antes de usarlo y con ello podrá hacer un uso correcto. Si usted requiere información adicional o tiene preguntas acerca del producto o su uso, por favor consulte a su vendedor local o visite nuestro sitio web www.eleafworld.com.

Cómo utilizar
Encendido / apagado: el dispositivo se puede encender o apagar presionando el botón de encendido 5 veces. Sostenga el botón de encendido e inhale a través de la boquilla. Suelte el botón de encendido y exhale. Por favor, ajuste el voltaje a un rango adecuado de acuerdo con su atomizador antes de usarlo.

Ajuste de potencia: la potencia de salida se puede ajustar entre 1W a 30W pulsando el botón superior o inferior, el botón superior para aumentar y el botón inferior para disminuir. La pulsación prolongada del botón superior o inferior puede aumentar o disminuir rápidamente el nivel de potencia.

Función oculta activada / desactivada: pulse el botón de encendido y el botón inferior simultáneamente cuando el dispositivo está encendido, así podrá cambiar entre la función oculta activada y desactivada. Con la función oculta, puede

vapear con la pantalla OLED apagada y puede pulsar el botón de encendido una vez para ver la configuración actual.

Botones de ajuste de bloqueo / desbloqueo: mantenga pulsado los botones superior e inferior al mismo tiempo durante dos segundos, recuerde que el dispositivo está encendido, de esta manera los botones superior e inferior estarán bloqueados y la pantalla mostrará "Lock". De la misma manera, los botones superior e inferior pueden ser desbloqueados y en la pantalla aparecerá "Unlock". A través de esta operación, puede evitar pulsaciones no intencionales y prolongar la vida útil de los botones.

Cambio de modo de visualización: siga pulsando los botones superior e inferior simultáneamente durante dos segundos, cuando el dispositivo está apagado, la pantalla girará 180 grados. Gracias a esta operación puede visualizar la pantalla desde dos ángulos diferentes.

Cambio entre interfaces de visualización: pulse el botón de encendido y el botón superior simultáneamente. Signo de la intaraz actual parpadee. Cuando esté parpadeando, pulse los botones superior e inferior para cambiar entre diferentes interfaces; Finalmente pulse el botón de encendido una vez para confirmar la

interfaz que ha elegido.

Carga: el dispositivo se puede cargar a través del puerto USB en la parte inferior del dispositivo a través de conectar a un adaptador de pared o a una computadora.

Indicación y protección
Protección de Atomizador: cada vez cuando el tiempo de vapeo supera los 10 segundos, la salida se apaga automáticamente mostrando "Over 10s" en la pantalla.
Protección del Atomizador contra cortocircuitos: cuando la resistencia de la bobina es menor que 0,6ohm, la pantalla OLED mostrará "Atomizer Short".
Protección del Sin Atomizer: la pantalla mostrará "No Atomizer" cuando no haya atomizador conectado.
Alerta de baja potencia: cuando el voltaje de la batería está por debajo de 3.3 V, la pantalla del dispositivo muestra: "Battery Low" y luego "Lock". Por favor, recargue la batería para reactivar el dispositivo.
Alerta de temperatura: si la temperatura del dispositivo ha superado a la alerta de temperatura, la salida se apagará automáticamente y la pantalla mostrará el mensaje "Device Too Hot". Puede seguir vapeando después de que se enfríe.

Garantía
No nos hacemos responsables de cualquier daño causado por un error humano. Se aplica la garantía legal.

Atención:
1. Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
2. Este producto no está recomendado para su uso por los jóvenes, los no fumadores, mujeres embarazadas o en periodo de lactancia, o personas que son alérgicas / sensibles a la nicotina.

Contraindicación
1. No intente reparar el producto usted mismo ya que podría provocar daños o lesiones personales.
2. No deje el producto en condiciones de alta temperatura o humedad, de lo contrario se podría ser dañado.
3. No utilice este producto para otros fines, excepto solamente para vapear y no trague el e-liquido.

Posibles efectos adversos
1. Este producto puede ser peligroso para la salud y contiene nicotina, que es

adictivo.
2. Para las personas con reacción adversa después de usar este producto, se recomienda utilizar el e-liquido con bajo contenido de nicotina o sin nicotina.

Garantía
No nos hacemos responsables de cualquier daño causado por un error humano. Se aplica la garantía legal.

Atención:
1. Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
2. Este producto no está recomendado para su uso por los jóvenes, los no fumadores, mujeres embarazadas o en periodo de lactancia, o personas que son alérgicas / sensibles a la nicotina.

Contraindicación
1. No intente reparar el producto usted mismo ya que podría provocar daños o lesiones personales.
2. No deje el producto en condiciones de alta temperatura o humedad, de lo contrario se podría ser dañado.
3. No utilice este producto para otros fines, excepto solamente para vapear y no trague el e-liquido.

Posibles efectos adversos
1. Este producto puede ser peligroso para la salud y contiene nicotina, que es

Перед использованием: Благодарим вас за выбор продукции компании Eleaf! Внимательно прочитайте данное руководство перед началом использования. Если вам потребуется дополнительная информация, появятся вопросы по устройству или его эксплуатации, пожалуйста, проконсультируйтесь с продавцом или посетите наш официальный сайт <http://www.eleafworld.com>.

Использование
Включение и выключение: Быстро нажмите основную кнопку 5 раз для включения/выключения устройства. Зажмите и удерживайте основную кнопку и делайте затяжку. Выберите мощность, которые соответствует используемому атомизатору и сменному испарителю.

Настройка мощности: вы можете свободно менять выходную мощность устройства в пределах от 1 до 30 Ватт с помощью кнопки управления «Вверх» и «Вниз». Удерживайте необходимую кнопку управления, чтобы ускорить потекотку.

Stealth режим: На включенном устройстве зажмите одновременно основную кнопку и кнопку «вниз» на несколько секунд до появления сообщения «Stealth ON» на экране. В этом режиме при парении экран будет погашен. Чтобы включить режим Stealth, проделайте эту процедуру еще раз до появления сообщения «Stealth OFF».

Блокировка кнопки управления: нажмите и удерживайте обе кнопки управления «Вверх» и «Вниз» до появления надписи «Lock» на экране. Для отключения блокировки повторите операцию. С помощью этой блокировки вы можете предотвратить случайное нажатие кнопок управления.

Переворот экрана: нажмите и удерживайте одновременно две кнопки управления «Вверх» и «Вниз» до тех пор, пока экран не замигает. Во время мигания нажмите кнопки управления «Вверх» и «Вниз», переключаясь между разными стилями интерфейса.

Зарядка аккумулятора: Зарядка аккумуляторов происходит через Micro-USB

порт. Подключить USB-кабель можно либо к сетевому адаптеру, либо к USB-порту компьютера.

Сообщения и предупреждения на дисплее:
Over 10s: Если основная кнопка нажата более 10 секунд подряд, срабатывает защита атомизатора, и на дисплее выводится сообщение "Over 10s".
Atomizer Short: данное сообщение появляется, если сопротивление вашего атомизатора ниже 0.6 Ом в.
No Atomizer: в том случае, если электроника не обнаружит испарителя или он неисправен, появляется сообщение "No Atomizer".
Lock: При падении напряжения аккумулятора менее 3.3В, устройство отключается и выводит сообщение "Lock" на дисплей. Необходимо зарядить аккумулятор.
Device Too Hot: Это сообщение выводится на дисплей в случае, если температура самого устройства чересчур высока. Чтобы продолжить использование, нужно дать устройству остыть.

Меры предосторожности
1. Устройство может быть отремонтировано только в специализированных сервисных центрах, не пытайтесь сделать это самостоятельно. Это может

привести к повреждению устройства или травме.
2. Устройство может использоваться при температуре от -10° до 60° C.
3. Запрещается использовать устройство с частями других производителей. Производитель не несет ответственности за ущерб, полученный при использовании устройства в нарушение правил эксплуатации.

Внимание
1. Храните в местах, недоступных для детей.
2. Устройство не рекомендуется для использования некурящими.

Гарантия
Производитель снимает с себя всю ответственность за повреждения, связанные с неправильным использованием устройства. Применяется официальная гарантия.

Avviso per l'uso
Grazie per aver scelto un prodotto Eleaf! Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso per garantirne il corretto utilizzo. Se avete bisogno di ulteriori informazioni o in caso di domande sul prodotto o il suo utilizzo, si prega di consultare il proprio rappresentante locale o visitare il nostro sito www.eleaf-world.com.

Modo d'uso
Accensione / spegnimento: il dispositivo può essere acceso o spento premendo il pulsante di accensione 5 volte. Tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione e inalare attraverso il boccaglio. Rilasciare il pulsante di accensione ed espirare. Regolare la potenza in una gamma adeguata in base all'atomizzatore prima dell'uso.

Regolare la potenza: in questa modalità, la potenza di uscita può essere regolata da 1W a 30W premendo i pulsanti SU e GIU per aumentare (SU) o diminuire (GIU). Premere a lungo il pulsante SU o il pulsante GIU per aumentare o diminuire rapidamente il livello di potenza.

Invisibile on / off: premere il pulsante di accensione e il pulsante GIU

simultaneamente quando il dispositivo è acceso per passare dalla modalità Invisibile On alla modalità Invisibile Off. In modalità Invisibile On, è possibile svapare con lo schermo OLED spento e impostare una volta il pulsante di accensione e possibile verificare l'impedance corrente.

Blocco/sblocco dei pulsanti regolatori: se si mantiene premuti contemporaneamente i pulsanti SU e GIU per due secondi quando il dispositivo è acceso, i pulsanti SU e GIU saranno bloccati e lo schermo mostrerà "Lock". Allo stesso modo, i pulsanti SU e GIU possono essere sbloccati e lo schermo mostrerà "Unlock". Attraverso questa operazione, è possibile proteggere i pulsanti da pressioni non intenzionali e prolungare, così, la loro durata di vita.

Cambiare la modalità di visualizzazione: tenere premuto il pulsante SU e il pulsante di accensione fino a 2 secondi quando il dispositivo è spento; lo schermo ruoterà di 180 gradi. È possibile visualizzare lo schermo da due diverse angolazioni attraverso questa operazione.

Cambiare l'interfaccia di visualizzazione: tenere premuto il pulsante SU e il pulsante di accensione fino a quando l'interfaccia inizia a lampeggiare; quando lampeggia, premere il tasto SU o GIU per cambiare le diverse interfacce; infine

premere una volta il pulsante di accensione per confermare l'interfaccia selezionata.

Aggiornamento del firmware: il firmware può essere aggiornato collegando il dispositivo ad un computer alla porta USB tramite un cavo micro USB.

Indicazione e protezione
Protezione dell'atomizzatore: Ogni volta che il tempo del tiro supera i 10 secondi, la batteria si blocca automaticamente e sullo schermo verrà mostrato il messaggio "Over 10s".
Cortocircuito dell'Atomizzatore: Quando la resistenza della bobina è inferiore a 0,6ohm, lo schermo visualizzerà il messaggio "Atomizer Short".
Protezione dell'assenza di atomizzatore: Lo schermo visualizzerà il messaggio "No Atomizer" quando non è stato inserito nessun atomizzatore.
Protezione di bassa tensione: Quando la tensione delle pile è inferiore a 3.3V, lo schermo visualizzerà il primo messaggio "Battery Low" e poi "Lock". Caricare le pile per sbloccare il dispositivo.
Avviso della temperatura: Se la temperatura del dispositivo è superiore alla temperatura di allarme, la batteria si spegne automaticamente e lo schermo visualizzerà "Device Too Hot". È possibile continuare a svapare dopo il suo

raffreddamento.

Garanzia
Non non ci assumiamo la responsabilità di eventuali danni causati da errori umani. Viene applicata la garanzia legale.

Attenzione:
1. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
2. L'uso di questo dispositivo non è raccomandato da parte di giovani, non fumatori, donne incinte o in periodo di allattamento, o persone allergiche e/o sensibili alla nicotina.

Controindicazione
1. Non tentare di riparare l'apparecchio da soli, in quanto si possono verificare danni o lesioni personali.
2. Non esporre il dispositivo a temperature elevate o a condizioni di umidità, in quanto ciò potrebbe danneggiare il dispositivo.
3. Non utilizzare questo prodotto per altri scopi, ma solo per svapare e non ingerire il liquido.

Possibili effetti avversi
1. Questo prodotto può essere pericoloso per la salute e contiene nicotina che crea dipendenza.
2. Per le persone con reazioni avverse dopo l'utilizzo di questo prodotto, si consiglia di utilizzare il liquido con contenuto di nicotina più basso o senza nicotina.

Uwagi dotyczące użytkowania
2. Prosimy o dokładne zapoznanie się z niniejszą instrukcją obsługi przed wystąpieniem do prawnego dostawcy lub zarządcy. W razie potrzeby uzyskania dodatkowych informacji lub zadania pytań dotyczących produktu lub jego użytkowania, prosimy o kontakt z lokalnymi przedstawicielami lub odwiedzenie naszej witryny internetowej pod adresem www.eleafworld.com.

Współczesne użycia
Włączanie / wyłączenie: urządzenie można włączyć / wyłączyć, naciskając przycisk zapalenia 5 razy. Przytrzymaj przycisk zapalenia i wciągnij powietrze przez ustnik. Zwolnij przycisk zapalenia i wypuść powietrze. Przed użyciem, ustaw odpowiedni zakres mocy w watach odpowiadający do swojego atomizera.

Regulacja mocy: możliwa jest regulacja mocy w zakresie od 1W do 30W poprzez naciskanie przycisków w „+” i w „-”. Przyciśnięcie i przytrzymanie przycisku w „+” lub w „-” spowoduje gwałtowne zwiększenie lub zmniejszenie mocy w watach.

Tryb uciążliwy w/wył: gwałtowniej jednocześnie przycisk zapalenia i przycisk w „-”, gdy urządzenie jest włączone, aby włączyć lub wyłączyć tryb uciążliwy. W trybie

<p>utajninonym możesz korzystać z e-papierosa przy wyłączonym wyświetlaczu OLED, a jednokrotne naciśnięcie przycisku zapalania spowoduje wyświetlenie bieżących ustawień.</p> <p>Blokowanie/odblokowanie przycisku regulacji: przytrzymaj końcówkę przycisku „+” i końcówkę przycisku regulacji „-” przez dwie sekundy po włączeniu urządzenia. Wtedy przycisk regulacji zostanie zablokowany, a na ekranie pojawi się komunikat „Blokada przycisków”. W ten sam sposób można odblokować przycisk regulacji, a na ekranie pojawi się wtedy komunikat „Odblokowanie przycisków”. Dzięki tej funkcji można chronić przyciski przed przypadkowym naciśnięciem i wydlużyć ich trwałość.</p> <p>Przełączanie trybu wyświetlacza: naciśnij i przytrzymaj przyciski w „-” i w „+” jednocześnie przez dwie sekundy, gdy urządzenie jest wyłączone, a ekran obróci się o 180 stopni. Dzięki tej funkcji możesz patrzeć na ekran pod dwoma różnymi kątami.</p> <p>Zmiana interfejsu wyświetlacza: przytrzymaj przycisk „+” i przycisk zapalania, aż zaczniesz miigać aktualny interfejs; gdy będzie miigać, naciśnij „+” lub „-”, aby zmienił interfejs, a na końcu naciśnij przycisk zapalania raz, aby potwierdzić</p>	<p>wybrany interfejs.</p> <p>Ładowanie: urządzenie może być ładowane przez port USB przy użyciu adaptera ściennego lub komputera.</p> <p>Wskaźniki i zabezpieczenia</p> <p>Ochrona atomizera: Każdorazowo, gdy wdychanie pary trwa ponad 10 sekund, wyłączana jest automatycznie moc, a na wyświetlaczu pojawia się komunikat „Over 10s (ponad 10 s).</p> <p>Powiadomienie „Atomizer Short”: Gdy opór grzałki jest niższy niż 0,6 Ohma, na wyświetlaczu pojawi się komunikat „Atomizer Short”.</p> <p>Brak ochrony atomizera: Gdy atomizer nie został podłączony, na ekranie pojawi się komunikat „No atomizer” (brak atomizera).</p> <p>Zabezpieczenie przed zbyt niskim napięciem sieci: Gdy napięcie prądu elektrycznego zasilającego baterie jest niższe niż 3,3V, na ekranie zostanie wyświetlony komunikat „Niska bateria” a następnie „Blokada”. Nataduj baterie, aby odblokować urządzenie.</p> <p>Powiadomienie o temperaturze: Jeśli temperatura jest wyższa od ustawionej temperatury powiadomienia, nastąpi automatyczne wyłączenie mocy, a na ekranie pojawi się komunikat „Device Too Hot” (zbyt gorące urządzenie). Możesz</p>
2 BASAL Polish	Polish BASAL 3

<p>kontynuować korzystania z urządzenia po jego ochłodzeniu.</p> <p>Gwarancja</p> <p>Nie ponosimy odpowiedzialności za ewentualne szkody powstałe w wyniku błędu ludzkiego. Produkt objęty jest zgodną z prawem gwarancją.</p> <p>Ostrzeżenia</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. Nie zaleca się stosowania urządzenia przez ludzi młodych, osoby niepalące, kobiety w ciąży lub karmiące piersią lub osoby, które są uczulone/wrażliwe na nikotynę. <p>Przeciwwskazania:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">Nie należy próbować naprawiać urządzenia samodzielnie, gdyż może dojść do uszkodzenia lub obrażeń ciała. Nie należy pozostawiać urządzenia w wysokiej temperaturze lub wilgotnych warunkach, gdyż może ulec uszkodzeniu. Właściwa temperatura pracy wynosi od 0 C do 45 C podczas ładowania i -10 C do 60 C podczas używania. Nie należy używać urządzenia do innych celów, z wyjątkiem wdychania pary. Nie należy polykać e-liquidu.	<p>Możliwe niepożądane skutki uboczne:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">Produkt może być niebezpieczny dla zdrowia i zawiera nikotynę, która jest uzależniająca. Osobom, u których wystąpiła niepożądana reakcja po użyciu produktu, zaleca się stosowanie liquidu z niższą zawartością nikotyny lub bez nikotyny.
4 BASAL Polish	Polish BASAL 5

<p>Παρατηρήσεις για τη Χρήση</p> <p>Σας ευχαριστούμε που επιλέξατε τα προϊόντα Eleaf! Παρακαλούμε διαβάστε προσεκτικά αυτό το εγχειρίδιο πριν από τη χρήση, έτσι ώστε να το χρησιμοποιείτε σωστά Εάν χρειάζεστε επιπλέον πληροφορίες ή έχετε απορίες σχετικά με το προϊόν ή τη χρήση του, παρακαλούμε να συμβουλευτείτε τους τοπικούς αντιπροσώπους σας, ή επισκεφθείτε την ιστοσελίδα μας στο www.eleafworld.com.</p> <p>Πως το Χρησιμοποιείτε</p> <p>Ενεργοποίηση/ Απενεργοποίηση: Η συσκευή μπορεί να ενεργοποιηθεί/ απενεργοποιηθεί πατώντας το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης 5 φορές. Κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης και εισπνεύστε μέσα από το επιστόμιο. Ελευθερώστε το κουμπί και εκπνεύστε. Παρακαλείσθε να ρυθμίσετε την ισχύ εντός της κατάλληλης εμβέλειας που ταιριάζει στον ατμοποιητή σας.</p> <p>Ρυθμίστε την ισχύ: η ισχύς εξόδου μπορεί να ρυθμιστεί από 1W έως 30W πατώντας το «+» ή το «-» κουμπί, το «+» κουμπί για να αυξήσετε και το «-» κουμπί για να ελαττώσετε. Το παρατεταμένο πάτημα του «+» ή του «-» κουμπιού μπορεί ταχύτητα να αυξήσει ή να μειώσει το επίπεδο ισχύος.</p> <p>Ενεργοποίηση/ Απενεργοποίηση Stealth: Πατήστε το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης και</p>	<p>to «-» κουμπί ταυτόχρονα όταν η συσκευή βρίσκεται σε λειτουργία, για εναλλαγή μεταξύ Ενεργοποίησης και Απενεργοποίησης της λειτουργίας Stealth. Σε λειτουργία Stealth , μπορεί να ατμίξει με την οθόνη OLED αβρήστη και μπορείτε να πατήσετε το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης μία φορά για να δείτε την τρέχουσα ρύθμιση.</p> <p>Κλειδωμα/ Ξεκλειδωμα κουμπιού ρύθμισης: Κρατήστε ταυτόχρονα πατημένα τα «+» και «-» του κουμπιού ρύθμισης για δύο δευτερόλεπτα όταν η συσκευή είναι ενεργοποιημένη, τότε κουμπί ρύθμισης θα κλειδώσει και η οθόνη θα εμφανίσει την ένδειξη «Key Lock». Κατά τον ίδιο τρόπο, το πλήκτρο ρύθμισης μπορεί να ξεκλειδώσει και η οθόνη θα εμφανίσει «Key Unlock». Με αυτήν την λειτουργία, μπορείτε να προστατέψετε τα κουμπιά από ακούσια πατήματα και να παρατείνετε τη διάρκεια ζωής τους.</p> <p>Αλλαγή προβολής οθόνης: Κρατώντας πατημένα το «+» και το «-» κουμπί ταυτόχρονα για δύο δευτερόλεπτα όταν η συσκευή είναι απενεργοποιημένη, η οθόνη θα περιστραφεί 180 μοίρες. Μπορείτε να δείτε την οθόνη από δύο διαφορετικές γωνίες με αυτήν την λειτουργία.</p> <p>Αλλαγή προβολής οθόνης: ενώ η συσκευή είναι ενεργοποιημένη, κρατήστε</p>
1 BASAL Greek	Greek BASAL 2

<p>πατημένα το «+» και το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης μέχρις ότου αναβοβλήσει η τρέχουσα λειτουργία και ενώσω αναβοβλίνει, πατήστε το «+» ή «-» για να επιλέξετε ανάμεσα σε διαφορετικές λειτουργίες, τέλος πατήστε το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης μια φορά για να επιβεβαιώσετε τη λειτουργία που επιλέξατε.</p> <p>Φόρτιση: Η συσκευή μπορεί να φορτιστεί μέσω της θύρας USB με αντίπορα τσίχου ή σε έναν υπολογιστή.</p> <p>Ιδιότητες</p> <p>Προστασία Ατμοποίηση: Κάθε φορά που ο χρόνος ατμίσματος υπερβαίνει τα 10 δευτερόλεπτα, η παραγωγή ατμού απενεργοποιείται αυτόματα και στην οθόνη εμφανίζεται η ένδειξη "Over 10s".</p> <p>Είδοποίηση Χαμηλού Ατμοποίηση: Όταν η αντίσταση της κεφαλής είναι μικρότερη από 0.6ohm, η οθόνη θα εμφανίσει την ένδειξη «Atomizer Short».</p> <p>Προστασία Απουσίας Ατμοποίηση: Η οθόνη θα εμφανίσει την ένδειξη «No Atomizer» όταν δεν υπάρχει συνδεδεμένος ατμοποιητής.</p> <p>Προστασία Χαμηλής Τάσης: όταν η τάση των μπαταριών είναι κάτω από 3.3V, η οθόνη θα εμφανίσει αρχικά την ένδειξη «Battery Low» και στη συνέχεια «Lock». Φορτίστε τις μπαταρίες για να ξεκλειδώσετε τη συσκευή.</p> <p>Είδοποίηση θερμοκρασίας: Αν η θερμοκρασία της συσκευής είναι πάνω από το</p>	<p>επίπεδο συναγερού, η παραγωγή ατμού θα κλείσει αυτόματα και η οθόνη θα εμφανίσει την ένδειξη «Device Too Hot». Μπορείτε να συνεχίσετε να ατμίζετε αφού κρυώσει.</p> <p>Εγγύηση</p> <p>Δεν είμαστε υπεύθυνοι για οποιαδήποτε βλάβη που προκαλείται από ανθρώπινο σφάλμα. Εφαρμόζεται νομική εγγύηση.</p> <p>Προειδοποιήσεις</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">Να φυλάσσεται μακριά από παιδιά. Η συσκευή αυτή δεν συνιστάται για χρήση από νεαρά άτομα, μη καπνιστές, εγκύους ή θηλάζουσες γυναίκες, ή άτομα που είναι αλλεργικά / ευαίσθητα στη νικοτίνη. <p>Αντενδείξεις:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">Μην επιχειρήσετε να επισκευάσετε την συσκευή μόνοι σας καθώς μπορεί να προκληθεί βλάβη ή τραυματισμός. Μην αφήνετε τη συσκευή σε υψηλές θερμοκρασίες ή υγρές συνθήκες, αλλιώς μπορεί να προκληθεί βλάβη. Η κατάλληλη θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας είναι από 0 C έως 45 C κατά τη φόρτιση και -10 C έως 60 C κατά την χρήση.
3 BASAL Greek	Greek BASAL 4

<p>3. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε αυτή τη συσκευή για άλλο σκοπό παρά μόνο για άτμισμα και μην καταπίνετε το e-υγρό.</p> <p>Πιθανές Αρνητικές Επιπτώσεις:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">Αυτό το προϊόν μπορεί να είναι επικίνδυνο για την υγεία και περιέχει νικοτίνη η οποία είναι εθιστική. Για άτομα με αρνητική αντίδραση μετά τη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος, συνιστάται η χρήση χυμού με χαμηλότερη περιεκτικότητα σε νικοτίνη ή χωρίς νικοτίνη.	<p>Mededeling voor de gebruiker</p> <p>Bedankt dat u voor een product van Eleaf hebt gekozen. Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing grondig door voor gebruik zodat u het product correct gebruikt. Als u aanvullende informatie wilt of vragen heeft over het product of het gebruik ervan, dan kunt u contact opnemen met uw locale leveranciers of naar onze website gaan: www.eleafworld.com.</p> <p>Hoe te gebruiken</p> <p>In-en uitschakelen: het apparaat kan in- of uitgeschakeld worden door 5 keer op de vuurknop te drukken. Houd de vuurknop ingedrukt en adem in via het mondstuk. Laad de vuurknop los en adem uit. Verstel het wattage tot het juiste bereik volgens uw verstuiver voordat u het gaat gebruiken.</p> <p>Wattage verstellen: kan het uitvoerwattage worden ingesteld van 1W tot 30W door op "+" of "-" te drukken om het wattage te vergroten of te reduceren. Houd "+" of "-" lang ingedrukt om het wattageniveau sneller te vergroten of te reduceren.</p> <p>Stealth aan/uit: Druk tegelijkertijd op de vuurknop en "-" op de verstelknop als het apparaat is ingeschakeld om te switchen tussen Stealth aan en Stealth uit. Als de</p>
5 BASAL Greek	Dutch BASAL 1

<p>Stealth is ingeschakeld, dan kunt u roken zonder gebruik te hoeven maken van het OLED-scherm, en hoeft de vuurknop maar één keer in te drukken om de huidige instellingen te zien.</p> <p>Verstelknop vergrendelen/ontgrendelen: als u de "+" en "-" knoppen twee seconden lang tegelijkertijd ingedrukt houdt als het apparaat is ingeschakeld, dan zal de verstelknop worden vergrendeld en verschijnt op het display de melding: "Key Lock" [Toets vergrendeld]. Op dezelfde wijze kan deze vergrendeling ongedaan worden gemaakt, en op het display verschijnt dan de melding "Key Unlock" [Toets ontgrendeld]. Via deze handeling kunt u voorkomen dat knoppen per ongeluk worden ingedrukt en zo dus hun levensduur verlengen.</p> <p>De display-modus veranderen: houd de "+" en "-" twee seconden lang tegelijkertijd ingedrukt als het apparaat is uitgeschakeld en het scherm zal 180 graden draaien. Door deze handeling kunt u het scherm vanuit twee verschillende hoeken bekijken.</p> <p>Van display-interface veranderen: houd de "+" en vuurknop net zolang ingedrukt totdat de huidige interface gaat knipperen. Zodra het knippert, moet u op "+" of "-" drukken om te schakelen tussen de verschillende interfaces. Druk dan op de</p>	<p>vuurknop om de door u gekozen interface te bevestigen.</p> <p>Opladen: het apparaat kan via de USB-poort via een stopcontact of een computer worden opgeladen.</p> <p>Indicatie en beveiliging</p> <p>Beveiliging verstuiver: elke keer als de rooktijd langer duurt dan 10 seconden, dan wordt de uitvoer automatische uitgeschakeld en verschijnt de melding "Over 10s" [Langer dan 10 seconden] op het scherm.</p> <p>Kortsluiting in verstuiver: als de weerstand van de spoel minder is dan 0,6 ohm, dan verschijnt de melding "Atomizer Short" [Kortsluiting in verstuiver].</p> <p>Geen verstuiver: op het scherm verschijnt "No Atomizer" [Geen verstuiver] als er geen verstuiver is aangesloten.</p> <p>Beveiliging tegen laagspanning: als de spanning van het apparaat lager is dan 3,3V verschijnt op het display de melding "Battery Low" [Batterij bijna leeg] en daarna "Lock" [Vergrendelen]. Laad de batterijen om het apparaat te ontgrendelen.</p> <p>Temperatuurwaarschuwing: als de temperatuur van het apparaat hoger is dan de waarschuwingstemperatuur, dan zal de uitvoer automatisch worden uitgeschakeld, en verschijnt de melding "Device Too Hot" [Apparaat te heet]. Na het afkoelen kunt u verder gaan met roken.</p>
2 BASAL Dutch	Dutch BASAL 3

<p>Garantie</p> <p>Wij zijn niet verantwoordelijk voor schade als gevolg van menselijke fouten. De garantie is van toepassing.</p> <p>Waarschuwingen</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">Buiten bereik van kinderen houden. Het gebruik van dit product door jonge mensen, niet-rokers, zwangere vrouwen of vrouwen die borstvoeding geven en personen die allergisch/gevoelig zijn voor nicotine wordt afgeraden. <p>Contra-indicatie</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">Probeer het apparaat niet zelf te repareren aangezien dit tot schade en/of letsel kan leiden. Laat het product niet achter in een ruimte met een hoge temperatuur of hoge vochtigheidsgraad; het zal defect raken. Gebruik dit product niet voor andere doeleinden dan roken, slik de e-vloeistof niet in. <p>Mogelijke negatieve bijwerkingen</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">Dit product kan gevaarlijk zijn voor de gezondheid en bevat nicotine, een stof	<p>die verslavend werkt.</p> <p>2. Mensen die last krijgen van een negatieve bijwerking na gebruik van dit product wordt aanbevolen minder nicotine of helemaal geen nicotine te gebruiken.</p>
4 BASAL Dutch	Dutch BASAL 5

<p>Før du går i gang</p> <p>Tak fordi du har valgt Eleafs produkt! Sørg for at læse denne manual grundigt igennem før du bruger dit produkt, så du kan bruge det korrekt. Hvis du har brug for yderligere oplysninger eller har spørgsmål vedrørende produktet eller dets brug, beder vi dig om at kontakte dine lokale agenter, eller besøge vores hjemmeside på www.eleafworld.com.</p> <p>Brugsanvisning</p> <p>Tænd/sluk: enheden kan tændes og slukkes ved at trykke 5 gange på udløserknappen. Hold udløserknappen inde og inhaler gennem mundstykket. Slip udløserknappen og pust ud. Sørg for at juster watt niveauet til et passende niveau afhængig af din forstøver før brug.</p> <p>Juster watt : indheden tilstand kan output watt justeres fra 1W til 30W ved at trykke på "+" eller "-" enden, "+" for at øge, og "-" for at sænke. Hold "+" eller "-" enden inde for hurtigt at sænke eller øge wattniveauet.</p> <p>Skjuletilstand til/fra: Tryk på udløserknappen og "-" samtidig når enheden er tændt for at slå skjuletilstanden til eller fra. Med skjuletilstanden til kan du dampe mens OLED skærmen er slukket, og du kan trykke på udløserknappen en gang for</p>	<p>at se den nuværende indstilling.</p> <p>Lås eller åben justeringsknappen: hold "+" og "-" enderne nede samtidig i to sekunder når enheden er tændt for at låse justeringsknapperne. Skærmen vil vise "Knapper Låst". Justeringsknapperne kan åbnes igen på samme måde, og skærmen vil vise "Knapper Ikke Låst". På denne måde kan du beskytte knapperne mod utilsigtede tryk og forlænge deres levetid.</p> <p>Skift display tilstand: hold "+" og "-" nede samtidig i to sekunder når enheden er slukket. Skærmen vil rotere 180 grader. På denne måde kan du se skærmen fra to forskellige vinkler.</p> <p>Skift display interfa: hold "+" og udløserknappen inde indtil det nuværende interface blinker, når det blinker trykkes der på "+" eller "-" for at skifte mellem de forskellige interfaces; tryk til sidst på udløserknappen en gang for at bekræfte det valgte interface.</p> <p>Opladning: enheden kan oplades gennem USB port via vægadapter eller en computer.</p>
1 BASAL Danish	Danish BASAL 2

<p>Indikation og beskyttelse</p> <p>Forstøverbeskyttelse: hver gang damptiden overstiger 10 sekunder, vil outputtet lukkes automatisk med "Over 10s" vist på skærmen.</p> <p>Forstøver kortslettet alarm: når modstanden i spolen er lavere end 0.6ohm, vil skærmen vise "Atomizer short".</p> <p>Ingen forstøver beskyttelse: skærmen vil vise "Ingen forstøver" når der ikke er nogen forstøver forbundet.</p> <p>Lav volt beskyttelse: når voltniveauet i batterierne er under 3.3V vil skærmen først vise "Batteri lavt" og derefter "Lås". Oplad batterierne for at åbne enheden.</p> <p>Temperaturalarm: hvis temperaturen i enheden er over alarmtemperat vil outputtet slukkes automatisk, og skærmen vil vise "Enhed overophedet". Du kan fortsætte med at dampe efter den køler ned.</p> <p>Garanti</p> <p>Vi er ikke ansvarlige for skader forårsaget af menneskelige fejl. Lovmæssig garanti gælder.</p> <p>Advarsler</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">Hold væk fra børn. Dette produkt bør ikke bruges af unge, ikke-rygere, gravide eller ammende	<p>kvinder, eller personer med allergi eller sensitivitet over for nikotin.</p> <p>Kontraindikation</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">Forsøg ikke at reparere produktet selv, da uheld eller personskade kan forekomme. Lad ikke produktet ligge ved høj temperatur eller i fugtige omgivelser, da dette kan skade det. Brug ikke produktet til andre formål end dampning, og slug ikke e-væskan. <p>Mulige bivirkninger</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">Dette produkt kan være skadeligt for dit helbred, og indeholder nikotin, som er afhængighedsskabende. Personer, der oplever bivirkninger efter brug af dette produkt, bør bruge e-væskan med lavere nikotinindhold, eller væskan uden nikotin.
3 BASAL Danish	Danish BASAL 4

<p>使用上の注意</p> <p>Eleafの製品をお選びいただき、ありがとうございます！正しく使用するように、使用の前には、このマニュアルを熟読してください。更なる情報が必要になるか、製品やその使用方法についての疑問が生じたときは、現地の代理店にご相談になるか、公式ウェブサイト www.eleafworld.com をご覧ください。</p> <p>使用方法</p> <p>電源のオン/オフ: ファイアボタンを5回押すことによって、本デバイスの電源をオン/オフにすることができます。ファイアボタンを振り、マウスピースを通して吸い込みます。ファイアボタンを放して、息を吐き出します。使用する前に、アトマイザーによってワット数を該当する範囲に合わせてください。</p> <p>ワット数の調節: "+"ボタンか、"+"ボタンを押すことにより、出力ワット数を1Wから30Wまで調整することができます（増加させるのに"+"ボタン、減少させるのに "-"ボタン）。"+"ボタンか、 "-"ボタンを長押しすれば、迅速にワット数のレベルを増加させるか、減少させることができます。</p> <p>ステルスON/OFF:ステルスONとステルスOFFの間で切り替えるために、本製品の電源をONにして、ファイア・ボタンと "-"ボタンを同時に押します。ステルスONのモードでは、</p>	<p>OLED画面をOFFにして、タバコを吸うことができ、ファイア・ボタンを1回押して、電流の設定を見ることができます。</p> <p>調整ボタンのロック/アンロック: 本装置の電源がオンのとき、調整ボタンの "+"の端と "-"の端を2秒間、同時に押し続けます。その次に、調整ボタンがロックされ、画面は「Key Lock (キーロック)」と表示されます。同じように、調整ボタンをアンロックすることができます。画面は「Key Unlock (キーアンロック)」と表示されます。この操作によって、意図なくボタンを押すのを防ぎ、その寿命を延ばすことができます。</p> <p>スイッチ表示モード: 装置の電源がOFFの状態では、"+"ボタンと "-"ボタンを同時に2秒間押し続けると、画面表示は、180度、回転します。この操作によって、2種の角度から画面を見ることができます。</p> <p>スイッチ表示インタフェース: 電流インタフェースが点滅するまで、"+"の端とファイアボタンを振り続けます。電流インタフェースが点滅しているときに、 "+"の端か、 "-"の端を受けると、別のインタフェースの間で切り替えます。最後に、ファイアボタンを一度押し、選んだインタフェースを確認します。</p> <p>充電: 電源アダプタか、コンピュータによって、USBポートを通して、本デバイスを充電することができます。</p>
1 BASAL Japanese	Japanese BASAL 2

<p>表示と保護</p> <p>アトマイザーの保護: 吸い込み時間が10秒を越えるたびに、画面上に「Over 10s (10秒以上)」の表示が現れて、出力が自動的にシャットオフになります。</p> <p>アトマイザーの短絡: コイルの抵抗が0.1Ω未満になると、画面には「Atomizer Short (アトマイザーの短絡)」の表示が現れます。</p> <p>アトマイザーの保護なし: アトマイザーが接続されていないときは、画面に「No Atomizer (アトマイザーなし)」の表示が現れます。</p> <p>低電圧の保護: バッテリーの電圧が3.3Vを下回ると、画面は、最初に「Battery Low (バッテリー低下)」、その次に「Lock (ロック)」を表示します。バッテリーを充電し、本装置をアンロックします。</p> <p>温度の警報: 装置の温度が警報温度以上になると、出力が自動的にシャットオフになり、画面は「Device Too Hot (装置の過熱)」を表示します。装置を冷却した後に、吸い込みを続けることができます。</p> <p>保証</p> <p>弊社は、人為的過誤に起因する少しの損害賠償に対しても責任を負いません。法的な保証は、適用されます。</p> <p>警告</p>	<p>子供の手の届かない所に保管してください。</p> <p>禁止の表示:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">損傷や個人の怪我が発生する可能性があるため、自分自身で本製品を修理しようとしてください。 本製品を高温や湿気のある状態に置いたままにしないでください。そうすれば、使用中を受けることがあります。適切な操作温度は、充電中は0℃～45℃の範囲であり、使用中は-60℃～10℃の範囲です。 本製品を吸い込み専用以外の他の目的に使用せずに、eリキッドを飲み込まないでください。
3 BASAL Japanese	Japanese BASAL 4